Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Alexander Developments (North East) Limiued

Company number

02666308

In the High Court ot Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester Dastrict Registry

Court case number
621 of 2011

We

Paul Nicholas Dumbell
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Brian Green
KPMG LLP

St James’ Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Richard Heis
KPMGLLP

8 Salisbury Square
London

EC4Y 8BB

United Kingdom

Adminstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

Il February 2013

10 August 2013

1

Signed

Dated

(N
AN

Joint Admimistrator

9 Scptember 2013

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n

the box opposite but if you do, 1t wall help Companies

House 1o contact you if there 1s a query on the form

The contactinformation that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public re

cord

11/09/2013

COMPANIES HOUSE

gL

Hollie Watson
KPMGLLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

Umited Kingdom
DX Number

Tel 0161 246 4792

DX 724620 Manchester 42 | DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed thus form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at -

Compantes House, Crown Way, Carddff CFid4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Alexander Developments {North East)
Limited (in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP
9 September 2013
This report contains 6 pages
Appendices contain 7 pages
PD/GC/HW

© 2013 KPMG LLP a UK limued Labily

y pastnership, 13 a subsihary of KPMG Evrope LLLP and a member firm of the KPMG netwark of
independent member firms affibated with

KPMG Internatronal Cooperative a Swiss enuty All nghts reserved




Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Admimstratnon)

Report to credilors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

9 September 2013

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Paul Nicholas Dumbell, Richard Heis and Brian
Green, the Joint Admnistrators of Alexander Developments (North East) Limited,
solely to comply with therr statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency
Rules 1986 on the progress of the Admimstration, and for no other purpose

It 15 not suitable to be rehied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or 1n
any other context This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used,
and 1s not suitable to be used, to mnform any investment decision in relation to the debt

of or any financial interest in Alexander Developments (North East) Limited or other
companies 1n the same group

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors Any person

that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Jomnt Admimstrators do not assume any

responsibility and will not accept any hability 1n respect of this Report to any such
person

Paul Nicholas Dumbell, Richard Heis and Brian Green are authorised to act as

insolvency practitioners by the Instuute of Chartered Accountants mm England and
Wales

The Joint Admumistrators act as agents for Alexander Developments (North East)
Limited and contract without personal liability The appointments of the Jomnt
Admunistrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG
LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liabihity to any person
m respect of this Report or the conduct of the Admimistration




s

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Admunstraton)
Report to creduors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
9 September 2013
Contents
1 Executive summary 1
2 Progress to date 2
3 Comments on the Appendices 6
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Joint Admumistrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the period 11
February 2013 to 10 August 2013
3 Analys:s of the Joint Admimstrators’ time costs for the penod 11 February 2013
to 10 August 2013
4 KPMG Restructuning policy for the recovery of disbursements
5 Schedule of expenses for the pertod 11 February 2013 to 10 August 2013
Glossary of terms
Agenls GVA Gnimley Ltd
Banks The Royal Bank of Scotland plc and Lloyds Banking Group plc
Company Alexander Developments (North East) Ltd (1in Administration)
Group Meclnerney Group Ltd, MclInerney Homes Ltd, William Hargreaves

Ltd, Lancing Homes Ltd, Bowey Homes Ltd, Alexander
Developments {North East) Ltd, Gold Homes (The Wave) Ltd, Space
Developments (UK) Ltd and Augusta Developments Ltd

Solcitors Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP




Alexander Developments (North East) Lumited (in Admimistration)

Report to credutors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

9 Seprember 2013

Executive summary

* This progress report covers the pertod from 11 February 2013 to 10 August 2013
(*‘the Period™)

¢ Alexander Developments (North East) Lirmted (in Admunistration) (“the Company”)
1s a residential property developer formed in 1991 The Company’s main assets at
appomtment were a partially built residential development at Valley Rise, Tow Law,
which was sold 1n a prior period, and various freehold reversionary nterests

® The Company entered mto contracts for the sale of two freeheld reversions, known as
Haughton Manor and Bowesfield Park, prior to the appomntment of the Joint
Admunistrators These sales continue to progress but have been delayed by restrictions
on the title documents and the requirement for Section 5 notices to be 1ssued to the
leaseholders The Section 5 notice period lapsed during the prior period and the
requisite 50% of leaseholders did not respond, therefore contracts are currently being

finalised However, there remain issues with the restrictons on the utle for
Bowesfield Park

» The Company’s remaining assets comprise sundry land and additiopal freehold
reversionary interests Information on these assets was entered o a data room for
interested parties and the deadline for offers lapsed during the Period Qur Agents
continue to haise with the two highest bidders for the packages of freehold
reversionary 1nterests to confirm their final unconditional offers No offers were
recerved for the packages containing parcels of sundry land

o Dunng the Period the Joint Admunistrators successfully applied to court for a six
month extension to the Admunistration to allow sufficient ume for the sale of the
remaining sundry land and freehold reversionary interests

N

Paul Dumbell
Jownt Admmustrator

See Nouce About this Report All nghus reserved i




2.1

2.2

221

Alexander Developments (North East) Linuted (in Admunstration)

Report 1o creditors purswant 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

9 September 2013

Progress to date

Residential development

The Company’s partially built residential development at Tow Law was sold at auction 1
October 2011 for £40,000

A small parcel of additional land at the back of the site was not mcluded in the auction
sale of the development land The Joint Admunistrators instructed their Agents to market

this land for sale in a disposal of a portfolio of land owned by the Group, which 1s
discussed further in section 2 2

Sundry land and freehold reversions

As previously reported, our Agents collated the remaiming sundry land and freehold
reversionary nterests owned by the Group into various packages for sale and entered
information on these into a data room for interested parties

The deadline for offers lapsed during the Period and several offers were received for the
packages containing frechold reversionary interests in houses and apartments The two
highest bidders have since been hiaising with our Agents to obtain further information on
any potential habilities on each site 1n relation to outstanding planmng conditions Due to
the amount of time that has passed since the developments have completed and the need
to haise with vanous local authorities, 1t 1s expected to take several weeks before
sufficient information becomes available for final unconditional offers to be made An

update on these sales will therefore be provided mt our next report to creditors mn six
months’ fime

No offers were recerved for the packages containing parcels of sundry land The parcels
of sundry land will therefore now be sold on an individual basis should any further
mterest be received However, 1t 1s not deemed cost effective 1o continue pro-actively
marketing these parcels of land due to the lack of interest received to date

An offer was received for the remaining land at Tow Law as discussed in section 2.1
This offer was accepted following a recommendation to do so from our Agents and 1s
expected to complete shortly, therefore this amount will be included 1n the receipts and
payments account attached to our next report

An update on any further sundry land sales will be provided 1n our next report to creditors
n six months’ tume

Haughton Manor and Bowesfield Park

It was established 1n a prior period that the Company had entered into contracts for the
sale of two freehold reversionary interests in apartment blocks, known as Haughton
Manor and Bowesfield Park, prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators These

See Nouce About this Report All nights reserved

|38




2.3

2.4

2.5

Alexander Developments (North East) Lunuted (in Admumustration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
KPMG LLP

9 Seprember 2013

sales are bemng progressed to completion following discussions with the purchaser and a
review by the Joint Admumstrators and therr Agents

Section 5 notices were required to offer first refusal to the leaseholders of the completed
apartments before a sale of the freehold reversionary interests could complete to a third
party, which delayed completion of the sale by two months No responses were recerved
therefore the sale agreements are now being finalised

The sale of Bowesfield Park has been delayed further because there 1s a restriction on the
title 1n favour of a third party, which will hold up the sale unul this party gives consent to
the transfer The Jomnt Administrators continue to haise with this third party to establish
what 15 needed to allow the necessary consent to be provided

An update on these sales will be provided 1n the next report to creditors
Funding

The Banks provided a loan facility to the Group to fund the costs of the Adrmnistrations
This facility was provided to meet the general costs of the Group as a whole, including

legal fees, agents’ fees and security costs, until the Group had sufficient funds from asset
realisations

All of the loans drawn down by the Group on this facility were repaid by MHL dunng the
prior period The Company’s total draw downs of £40,959 are therefore subrogated to
MHL This loan remains outstanding and will be repaid from future realisations

Communication
The Joint Admunistrators wrote to all known creditors on 11 Apnl 2011 advising them of

therr appointment

Following this, the Joint Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated to all
creditors of the Company on 27 May 2011 The Joint Adminmstrators’ circulated progress

reports to all creditors on 28 October 2011, 4 Apnl 2012, 10 September 2012 and 1
March 2013

A further progress report will be provided to creditors 1n six months” tume

Extension of the Administration

The Joint Admunistrators’ proposals have yet to be fully completed, and consequently the
Joint Administrators are not in a position to conclude the Administratzon at this tume

Dunng the Period the Jomt Admimistrators successfully appited for an order from the
court to extend their term of office by six months to 3 April 2014, pursuant to Paragraph
76(2)(a) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Admmstrators are required to deal with the following 1ssues before they pursue
an exit of the Admuinistration

o sale of the Company’s freehold reversions and sundry land,

See Nouce About ths Report All nghts reserved 3




2.6
261

262

263

2.7
271

272

Alexander Developments (North East) Lunited (in Admunustration)

Report 1o creditors pursuam 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
KPMG LLP

9 September 2013

* repayment of the intercompany loan from MHL, and
s completion of ongoing statutory matters
Liabilities

Secured creditors

The Banks provided a loan and overdraft facility to the Group as a whole The total
indebtedness outstanding across the Group at the date of appointment, excluding interest
and charges, was approximately £82 0 milhion

The Banks had obtained numerous fixed charges over the Group’s land and work 1n
progress as security, in addition to fixed and floating charges against the other assets of

the Group Our Solicitors were nstructed to assess the validity of the Banks™ secunity and
has confirmed that 1t 1s valid

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims relate to the preferential part of employees’ claims for arrears of
wages, holiday pay and pension contributions, and are paid from the floating charge
realisations The Company’s sole employee transferred to Partner Construction Ltd, who
took on all associated employee habilities of the Group’s social housing business,
therefore we do not anticipate that there will be any preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs indicated that the Company does not have any unsecured
creditors

Expenses for the period
Receipts and payments

The receipts and payments for the Period are set out in the attached receipts and payments
account (see Appendix 2)

Office holders’ remuneration

The Joimt Admuimstrators’ ume costs for the Period are £23,716 and category one
disbursements of £35 have been incurred No category two disbursements have been
incurred 1n the Period Total time costs to date are £92,779 and total disbursements are
£277 A detailed analysis of ime spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for
the various areas of work carried out, 1n accordance with the provisions of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97), 15 attached at Appendix 3 to this report Further

mformation on the categorisatton and recovery of disbursements 1s attached at Appendix
4

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretanal staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included n the
analysis of tume spent The cost of staff employed 1n central administration functions 1s

not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 4




273

31

Alexander Developments (North East) Linuted (in Admunisiration)
Report 10 creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended}

KPMG LLP
9 Seprember 2013

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out m Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 (“the Rules™)

A creditors’ guide to Admumstrators’ fees can be found at

http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/techmcal library/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Hollie Watson at KPMG LLP, St James’ Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Joint Admunistrators proposed that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time
properly given by them and thewr staff in dealing with matters ansing n the
Administration at their normal hourly rate of charging

Under Rule 2 106 of the Rules, where the Administrator has made a statement under
Paragraph 52(1)b) of Schedule Bl of the Act that, on the basis that there will be no
surplus available to creditors, there will be no meeting of creditors convened then the
proposals relating to Admunistrators’ remuneration shall be taken as passed 1f passed with
the approval of each secured creditor of the Company, and also the approval of the
preferential creditors {(whose debt amounts to more than 50% of the total preferential
debt) where the Admumstrator intends to make a preferential distnbution Approval has
been recetved from the secured creditors

Creditors are reminded that the quantum of office holder remuneration can be challenged
by unsecured creditors representing at least 13% by value of total unsecured claims,
including that creditor’s claim, by making an apphcation to court 1n accordance with Rule
2 109 of the Rules The fuil text of this rule can also be provided on request

In accordance with Rule 2 106, the Joint Administrators sought and received approval
from the secured creditors to draw fees of £26,868 and disbursements of £30, which were
drawn 1n the prior period

Other information

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, additional information about the expenses
charged for the period 1s available from the office holder upon request by any secured
creditor, and any other creditor or creditors owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured
habihities A request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

Information to creditors required by statute 15 contained i Appentix 1 to this report

See Notice About thus Report Al rights reserved 5




3.2

321
3211

322

3.3

34

Alexander Developments (North East) Limted (in Admimtstration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended )

KPMG LLP
9 September 2013

Appendix 2: Receipts and payments account for the Period
An analysis of receipts and payments for the Period 1s attached at Appendix 2

Receipts
Bank winterest

Bank interest of £10 has been received 1n the Period

Payments

No payments were made 1n the Period

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

An analysis of the Joint Admunistrators’ time costs for the Period 1s contained 1n
Appendix 3 to this report

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Period are £23,716 and expenses of £35 have
been incurred

The Joint Administrators’ time costs include time spent on the following activities

* Atotal of £9,331 1n tume costs has been 1ncurred 1n realising the Company’s freehold
property, including the sundry land and freehold reversionary interests

* A total of £4,200 1n time costs has been spent 1n dealing with post-appointment VAT
and Corporation Tax matters

* A total of £3,909 1in time costs has been spent reporting to creditors 1n accordance
with statute.

e Atotal of £2,488 1n time costs has been spent reporting to the Banks

Appendix 4: Expenses for the period

Expenses for the Period are summansed 1n Appendix 5, which include the time costs as
analysed in Appendix 3

Expenses for this Penod total £32,413, all of which 1s accrued Accrued expenses include
legal fees, msurance costs and the Joint Admunistrators’” time costs and expenses

See Nouce About this Report Al rights reserved 6




Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Admumstration)

Report to credutors pursuant (o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Appendix 1

KPMG LLP
9 Seprember 2013

Statutory information

Appointment

For period
Company name
Nature of business

Court details

Date of appointment

Extensions obtained

Office holder detals

Registered number

Present registered
office

Basis of remuneration

Fee resolution date

4 Apnl 2011 to 10 August 2013

Alexander Developments (North East) Linnted

Construction

The Admimstration Order was made on 4 April 2011 1n
Manchester County Court number 621 of 2011 apphication by
the qualifying floating charge holder

4 April 2011

6 months to 3 October 2012 by consent of the secured
creditors, 12 months to 3 October 2013 and s1x months to 3
Apnl 2014 by application to court

Paul Nicholas Dumbell, Brian Green and Richard Heis were
appointed on 4 Apru 2011 and are authorised to act as
insolvency practittoners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

02666308

c/o KPMG LLP
St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

Time cost

24 June 2011

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 7




Alexander Developments (North East) Limuted (in Adrumstration)
Reporr to creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)}

KPMG LLP
9 September 2013

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the
period 11 February 2013 to 10 August 2013

ABSIRACT OF RECHIPTS AND PAYME YIS - 1122013 to 1040872013

, Appendny to form 224
Alewandes Developrtents { MNE) Lid Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstrict (F Any) 0523713
Bank interest pross 19
Bk miest prow ki)

Carned formand w

® continmztian sheet . newt absteact

PAYMENTS £
Brought torward {rom pres sous Alstrct (it Anyy §3 458 40
Carmaed forwnrd to 83455 42

* contum thon shet / next abstract

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved




Alexander Developments (North East) Lumifed (i Admimstration)
Repert to creditors pursuani 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

KPMG LLP
9 Seprember 2013
Alevander Developments (“WE) Ltd
(In Adnumistration)
Admimistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 11/02/2013 From 04/04/2011
of Affurs To 1070872013 To 10/08/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
40021200 Fieeholkt property NIL 40000 00
Bank interest gose 719 719
Buonk witerest, net of tax NIL 4954
719 <005 73
FIXED CHARGE CO5TS
Adunnisiraters’ tees NiL 772020
Adiustratons' expenses NIL 862
Eegal fees NIL 104859+
Auncnoneer Fees NIL 700 00
Agents Veloen' tees NIL 827N
Other property expenses NL 393210
Inswnuce of assets NL 200889
Irecorernble VAT NIL 303 69
NIL (32 1371%)
FINED CHARGE CREDITORS
(400 212 00) Fived cha ge cteduon NI NIL
NL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
CGround Rent NI 191932
KNIL 191922
OTHER REATLISATIONS
Bonk unerest moss i i
Bank mrerest net of tan NL 3632
Sundry refunds NIL. 1200
Cash held by solicitors en gppowunet NI 681131
Intercompany lom: fiom MHL NIL 40958 91
22 3782197
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admmistators' fees NIL 19 14798
Adnumst ators' expenses NIL 21.38
Apents” Valuers' fees NI 6204 26
Lepat fees NA. 2023802
NI {46116
10 42 11 749 13
REFRESENTED BY
Floamg eli V AT 1ec'able 383387
Fined charge cuirent 761958
Fleaung charge current 412955
Fived charge W AT 1ec’able 160576
Floatig ¢t VAT counol (3831 87)
Fixed charge VAT conirol {1 60~ 76)
1174913

Sce Nouce About this Report All rights reserved 9




Appendix 3

Alexander Developments (North East) Linuted (in Admunstration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

@ September 2013

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 11
February 2013 to 10 August 2013

122003 10 Juos Juid

Partuer !
Darestur

Adigistrsiion & planoing

Canbering

Gunetah 1L hitingy

Revoiciliatmen € ] seenuninz peven a

Statuler dnd rompliance

&) ponment ol relare § ) amalines

Tl revaew

Ttepoets to debwenr e bolders s
Sa ziws 3¢y ety mad premenas aperwmins

Sigatepy dovtinls 050
Tax

Dt apm MumiIL ¢nli ralios o4
Posr appowstacal \ AT

Creditors

€ reditors wmed lalms

General comespodenye

Shatul ¥ teporta 200
Raoalpvation of asty

Wt Beatisation

Faechnild prepuary

Hall © salet

Total e peensd

Mapmger Adimnntrator
+30
010
EDQ
400
o0
040
167 800
230
160
150 Q4q
A1
k3]
Feesdrinn

131
To the pupod

i

L26 868 1%

000

£20 868 18
= aaaae—————

Suppon Tr tal buw Tanst amt aarsa houh
rate
430 £795 50 £185 00
G0 £2500 F230 00
800 E1 11000 E18500
400 £837 50 £206 38
650 £2 487 50 £382 68
a0 £100 00 £250 00
ase £282 20 £565 00
e £3050 36 E260 67
230 £1 14900 48957
160 £361 00 22603
130 £3 999 00 £281 22
4130 £9 330 50 £22582
AR 217 % £13300
9410 £2371550 EMQ 7T
Hours/Congs to dte
29247 L6Y 063 Ok £2362)
94 1y L33 715 56 1252402
S804 v 778 56 £240 06
10

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved




Alexander Developments (North East) Lunited (1n Admnistrahon)

Report 1o creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
9 September 2013

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2012

Grade Rate per hour

£
Partner 565
Assoclate Partner 485
Director 485
Senmior Manager 450
Manager 365
Assistant Manager 250
Assistant 185
Support 115

Category 1 expenses

Expense name
B/f

Court fees
Total for Period

Ci

Expense value (£)
242 14

3500

3500

277.14

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 11




Alexander Developments (North East) Lunited (in Admumistration)
Report to creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
& September 2013

Appendix 4

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholder wall 1ook to recover both category 1 and category 2

disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows.

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure
directly referable both to the appomtment in question and a payment to an
independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire,

storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed
to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
appointment 1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, business muleage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is
mileage, this 15 calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categones

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mule

Use of company car — 60p per mile

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

See Netice About this Report All rights reserved 12




Alexander Developments (North East) Lunuted (in Adnumistration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
9 September 2013

Appendix 5

Schedule of expenses for the period 11 February 2013 to 10
August 2013

Section Account Accrued (£) Paid (£) Total (£)
Fixed charge Admunistrators' 11,818 Q0 - 11,818 00
cOsts fees
Admnsstrators’ 3500 - 3500
SXPENSES
Legal fees 7,800 00 - 7,800 00
Insurance of 862 52 - 862 52
assets
20,515.52 - 20,515.52
Cost of Admnistrators' 11,897 56 - 11,897 56
realisations fees
11,897.56 - 11,897.56
TOTAL 32,413.08 - 32,413.08

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 13




